

## Decision No. \_\_\_\_\_RIEGO

## BEFORE THE RAILROAD COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Application of DORIS SCRUGGS, CECIL J. McINTYRE, KENNETH D. McINTYRE and IRENE R. McINTYRE, copartners, for an Order confirming the transfer of Indian Valley Light and Power Company properties, situate in the County of Plumas, State of California, to said applicants by Donald J. McIntyre.

Application No. 22473

## BY THE COMMISSION:

## OPINION AND ORDER

In this application the Railroad Commission is asked to make an order confirming the transfer of certain public utility electric properties from Donald J. McIntyre to Doris Scruggs, Cecil J.McIntyre, Kenneth D. McIntyre and Irene R. McIntyre.

It appears that heretofore and prior to November 29, 1938, Donald J. McIntyre, doing business under the firm name and style of Indian Valley Light and Power Company, owned and operated a public utility electric plant supplying electric energy to approximately 400 consumers in and about Greenville and Crescent Mills, Plumas County. For the year ending December 31, 1937 he reported operating revenues of \$28,682.73, operating and other expense at \$21,767.75, and profits at \$6,914.98.

The application shows that on November 12, 1938, Donald J. McIntyre and Jane McIntyre, his wife, made, executed and acknowledged their grant, bargain and sale deed conveying real and personal properties, including the electric properties comprising the Indian Valley Light and Power Company, to their children, Doris Scruggs, Cecil J. McIntyre, Kenneth D. McIntyre and Irene R. McIntyre, in equal undivided shares, subject to the obligation on the part of the grantees to pay to Jane McIntyre during her life time the sum of \$200.00 per month.

1-

The deed was deposited with the Indian Valley Bank at Greenville with instructions to deliver it to the grantees upon the death of Donald J. McIntyre.

On November 29, 1938 Donald J. McIntyre died and thereupon the bank delivered the deed to the four grantees, who are the applicants in this proceeding now before the Commission. Said applicants have assumed all the obligations of Donald J. McIntyre and have continued, and desire to continue, to operate the electric properties for public utility purposes.

The Commission has considered this application and is of the opinion that a public hearing is not necessary, therefore,

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that the transfer of all real and personal property belonging to or used in connection with the electric public utility known as and called the Indian Valley Light and Power Company and referred to in this application, to Doris Scruggs, Cecil J. McIntyre, Kenneth D. McIntyre and Irene R. McIntyre be, and it hereby is, authorized and approved.

IT IS HEREBY FURTHER ORDERED that Doris Scruggs, Cecil J. McIntyre, Kenneth D. McIntyre and Irene R. McIntyre shall continue to operate the electric property known as the Indian Valley Light and Power Company as a public utility under the same rates, rules and regulations heretofore filed with the Commission by Donald J. McIntyre, sometimes known as D.J. McIntyre, unless and until otherwise directed and permitted by this Commission.

DATED at San Francisco, California, this 16 day of January, 1939.

2-

COMMISSIONERS.